

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court No. 21-0522

STATE OF IOWA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DALTON WAYNE COOK,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR WAPELLO COUNTY

Honorable Joel D. Yates

(District Court No. FECR011673)

DIRECT APPEAL
ON BEHALF OF DALTON WAYNE COOK

Denise M. Gonyea (AT009409)
McKelvie Law Office
810 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2
Grinnell, IA 50112
Phone: (641) 831-2111
Fax: (641) 854-2501
Email: dmgonyea@mckelvielaw.com
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT
DALTON WAYNE COOK

FINAL BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

Routing Statement.....16

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT16

I. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT COOK’S
CONVICTION FOR WILLFUL INJURY CAUSING SERIOUS INJURY.
.....17

II. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPOSED AN ILLEGAL AND
UNCONSTITUTIONAL SENTENCE BY FAILING TO MERGE COOK’S
CONVICTION FOR WILLFUL INJURY CAUSING SERIOUS INJURY
WITH HIS CONVICTION FOR ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE....20

CONCLUSION25

ORAL ARGUMENT16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE26

CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....27

1. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Benton v. Maryland, 395 N.W.2d 784, 794 (1969)21

State v. Ary, 877 N.W.2d 686, 706 (Iowa 2016).....18

State v. Brothern, 832 N.W.2d 187, 192 (Iowa 2013).....17

State v. Coffin, 504 N.W.2d 893, 894 (Iowa 1993)24

State v. Ellis, 578 N.W.2d 655, 659 (Iowa 1998)18

State v. Hickman, 623 N.W.2d 847 (Iowa 2001).....24

State v. Jefferies, 430 N.W.2d 728, 730 (Iowa 1988).....22

State v. Love, 858 N.W.2d 721, 723 (Iowa 2015).....21

State v. Mulvany, 600 N.W. 291, 293 (Iowa 1999)22

State v. Ondayog, 722 N.W.2d 778, 784 (Iowa 2006).....17

State v. Reeves, 670 N.W.2d 199, 202 (Iowa 2003)18

State v. Rodriquez, 636 N.W.2d 234, 246 (Iowa 2001).....21

State v. Shanahan, 712 N.W.2d 121, 135 (Iowa 2006)18

State v. Sharkey, no. 09-0068, 2010 WL 200355 at *2 (Iowa Ct. App. 2010)
(unpublished opinion)22

State v. Stewart, 858 N.W.2d 17, 19 (Iowa 2015)21

State v. Tangie, 616 N.W.2d 564, 574 (Iowa 2000)19

State v. Williams, 695 N.W.2d 23, 28 (Iowa 2005)18

State v. Woody, 613 N.W.2d 215, 218 (Iowa 2000)21

Statutes

Iowa Code §701.9 21, 24

Iowa Code §708.67

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)16

Iowa R. App. Pro. 903.2(i).....16
